The applicant/developer is required to submit a Construction/Demolition Management Plan, 6 months 
(six months) prior to the commencement of development, and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The applicant will be required to contribute, by way of a Section 106 agreement, 
a sum of £15,000 (fifteen thousand pounds) to cover officer time required to administer and oversee 
the temporary arrangements, and ensure highways impacts are managed to minimise nuisance for 
other highways users, local residents and businesses. 
No development shall take place, including any demolition works, until a full Construction/Demolition

[...]

(c) Provision of welcome induction packs containing public transport and cycling/walking 

information to every new resident, along with a £200 voucher for active travel related 

equipment purchases. 

(d) The applicant is required to pay a sum of £3,000 per annum for a period of   5 years £15,000 

(fifteen thousand pounds) in total for the monitoring of the travel plan.   

Reason: To adhere to London Plan Policy T4: Assessing and mitigating transport impacts.  To enable 
residential and commercial users of the site to make an informed judgement about sustainable

[...]

 Resurfacing the cycle lane to enhance cracks and afford a smooth, even surface. 

 The entry point from the carriageway should be made flush to promote a safer and more 

comfortable transition for cyclists. The contribution is estimated at £120,000 (one hundred 

and twenty thousand pounds) towards the implementation of the new cycle route. 

2. To enhance cyclist/pedestrian safety, at the 4-arm signalised junction of Station Road, A105 

High Road, A109 Lordship Lane, the applicant in it’s Transport Assessment proposed 

mitigation that could be secured via a S106 agreement.